

04-0090

To be Argued By:  
LAUREN M. NASH

---

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 04-0090**

---

GEORGE E. KINCADE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

-vs-

JOHN W. SNOW, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

LAUREN M. NASH  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
JEFFREY A. MEYER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities . . . . .	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	vii
Statement of Issues . . . . .	viii
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	2
Statement of the Facts . . . . .	4
Summary of Argument . . . . .	26
Argument . . . . .	27
I. The District Court Did Not Err When It Concluded That No Genuine Issue of Fact Remained to Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case as to Some of Kincade’s Allegations and to Rebut the Government’s Race-Neutral Reasons as to the Remaining Allegations. . . . .	27
A. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	27
B. Discussion . . . . .	32

II. The District Court Properly Concluded That Kincade Failed to Establish a Hostile Working Environment Claim and Failed to Establish a Continuing Violation Theory Sufficient to Allow Allegations That Were Otherwise Time-Barred . 36

    A. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . 36

    B. Discussion . . . . . 39

Conclusion . . . . . 42

Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<u>Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 239 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Alfano v. Costello</u> , 294 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	36, 37
<u>Amnesty America v. Town of West Hartford</u> , 361 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	34
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) . . . . .	27
<u>Aslanidis v. United States Lines, Inc.</u> , 7 F.3d 1067 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	28
<u>Back v. Hastings On Hudson Union Free School Dist.</u> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Belgrave v. Pena</u> , 254 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2001) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) . . . . .	38
<u>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</u> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) . . . . .	30
<u>Connecticut Light and Power Co. v. Secretary of U.S. Dept. of Labor</u> , 85 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	40

<u>Cosgrove v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</u> , 9 F.3d 1033 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	31
<u>Cruz v. Coach Stores, Inc.</u> , 202 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	37
<u>Dallas Aerospace, Inc. v. CIS Air Corps.</u> , 352 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	27, 28
<u>Elmenayer v. ABF Freight System, Inc.</u> , 318 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	38, 41
<u>Feingold v. New York</u> , 366 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Fitzgerald v. Henderson</u> , 251 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 536 U.S. 922 (2002) .....	41
<u>Flaherty v. Gas Research Institute</u> , 31 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<u>Graham v. Long Island Rail Road</u> , 230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	35
<u>Hargett v. Nat'l Westminster Bank, USA</u> , 78 F.3d 836 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	35
<u>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</u> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .	37, 39
<u>Headley v. Tilghman</u> , 53 F.3d 472 (2d Cir.1995) ...	29
<u>Hildebrandt v. Illinois Dept. of Natural Resources</u> , 347 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	40

<u>Holtz v. Rockefeller &amp; Co.</u> , 258 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001)	30
<u>James v. New York Racing Ass'n</u> , 233 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2000)	31
<u>Kerzer v. Kingly Mfg.</u> , 156 F.3d 396 (2d Cir. 1998)	29
<u>Mandell v. County of Suffolk</u> , 316 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2003)	28
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	29, 32
<u>Mix v. Delaware and Hudson Ry. Co.</u> , 345 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 124 S. Ct. 1423 (2004)	37, 38
<u>Mormol v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</u> , 364 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2004)	36, 38
<u>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</u> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Palmer v. Occidental Chemical Corp.</u> , 356 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2004)	29
<u>Pegram v. Honeywell, Inc.</u> , 361 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2004)	40
<u>Perry v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</u> , 115 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1997)	37

<u>Powell v. Nat’l Board of Med. Examiners</u> , 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	28, 29
<u>Quinn v. Green Tree Credit Corp.</u> , 159 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	32
<u>Sanders v. New York City Human Resources Admin.</u> , 361 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Shannon v. NYC Transit Auth.</u> , 332 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	29
<u>Shumway v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</u> , 118 F.3d 60 (2d Cir.1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Sioson v. Knights of Columbus</u> , 303 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2002) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) . . . . .	34
<u>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</u> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) . . . . .	29, 31
<u>Stern v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</u> , 131 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	31
<u>Terry v. Ashcroft</u> , 336 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003) . .	31, 32
<u>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</u> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) . . . . .	29
<u>Williams v. R.H. Donnelley, Corp.</u> , ___ F.3d ___, 2004 WL 1067939, at *2 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	27

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9) ..... 3  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... viii  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... viii  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e ..... *passim*

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(2) ..... viii  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 3, 27

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 1614.105(a)(1) ..... 6  
29 C.F.R. § 1614.106(a), (b) ..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 ..... *passim*
